

No. 22-447

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNSON & JOHNSON, a New Jersey Corporation;
ETHICON, INC., a New Jersey Corporation;
AND ETHICON US, LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FOURTH DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

Cory L. Andrews	Elizabeth Holt Andrews
John M. Masslon II	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION	TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
2009 Mass. Ave. NW	Three Embarcadero Center
Washington, D.C.	Suite 800
20036-1011	San Francisco, CA 94111-4057
202.588.0302	415.477.5700
candrews@wlf.org	elizabeth.andrews@troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

Kaitlin L. O'Donnell
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
3000 Two Logan Square
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2799

Moses M. Tincher
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
600 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 3000
Atlanta, GA 30308-2305

Dane C. Brody Chanove
TROUTMAN PEPPER
HAMILTON SANDERS LLP
Five Park Plaza
Suite 1400
Irvine, CA 92614-2545

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. This Court’s Review Is Needed Because California’s Unfair Competition And False Advertising Laws Have Become Standardless Enforcement Mechanisms For Expansive Litigation, In Defiance Of Due Process.	5
A. The UCL And FAL Are So Amorphous And Elastic As To Give Rise To Nearly Limitless Substantive Reach.	5
B. The California Legislature’s Unchecked Expansion Of The Two Statutes’ Enforcement Mechanisms Has Incentivized Due Process Abuses By Would-Be Plaintiffs, Including Government Entities.....	8
1. As Originally Enacted In 1933, California’s UCL Authorized Only Injunctive Relief.....	9
2. A Series Of Amendments In The 1970s Expanded The UCL’s Reach...	10

3. The Latest Amendment Effective January 1, 2023, Continues The Trend Of Aggressive Expansion.....	11
II. Unchecked UCL/FAL Enforcement Has Severe, Far-Reaching Consequences.....	13
A. Companies Face Increasingly Substantial Judgments And Settlements Under California’s Consumer Protection Laws.....	13
B. States Across The Country Are Engaging In Similar Overreach In The Name Of Consumer Protection.....	17
III. This Court’s Review Is Needed To Ensure That Consumer Protection Laws Are Robustly Enforced Without Flouting Due Process.	21
IV. The Current Trajectory Of Notice-Free UCL Enforcement In California And Beyond Stands To Impose Crippling Economic Effects Absent This Court’s Intervention.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bardin v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 39 Cal. Rptr. 3d 634 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	6, 7
<i>Browning-Ferris Indus. of Vt., Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989).....	21
<i>CADC/RADC Venture 2011-1 LLC v. Bradley</i> , 185 Cal. Rptr. 3d 684 (Cal. Ct. App. 2015)	6
<i>Camacho v. Auto. Club of S. Cal.</i> , 48 Cal. Rptr. 3d 770 (Cal. Ct. App. 2006)	6
<i>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. L.A. Cellular Tel. Co.</i> , 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999).....	5
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	1
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	2

<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 293 (Cal. Ct. App. 2012)	7
<i>Lepton Labs, LLC v. Walker</i> , 55 F. Supp. 3d 1230 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	5
<i>People ex rel. Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> , 128 Cal. Rptr. 2d 463 (Cal. Ct. App. 2002)	22
<i>Montera v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, 2022 WL 3348573 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2022).....	17, 18
<i>Moran v. Prime Healthcare Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 208 Cal. Rptr. 3d 303 (Cal. Ct. App. 2016)	6
<i>People v. Orange Cnty. Charitable Servs.</i> , 87 Cal. Rptr. 2d 253 (Cal. Ct. App. 1999)	7
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 346 (2007).....	25
<i>Ticconi v. Blue Shield of Cal. Life & Health Ins. Co.</i> , 72 Cal. Rptr. 3d 888 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008)	6

<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Ortho-McNeil-Janssen Pharms., Inc.</i> , 777 S.E.2d 176 (S.C. 2015)	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	1
Constitutions, Statutes, Rules, Session Laws, and Legislation	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, § 1, cl. 2.....	2, 24
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 41–58.....	23
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 44-1531(A)	23
Ark. Code § 4-88-113(f)(1)	24
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16759.....	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	2, 5, 6
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.....	10
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206.....	2, 11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17500.....	2, 5
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17536.....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17606.....	5
Cal. Civ. Code § 3369	9, 10, 11

Cal. Civ. Code § 3370.1	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113(2)	24
D.C. Code Ann. § 28-3904	22
Del. Code tit. 6, § 2522(b).....	23
Pa. Stat. § 201-8(b).....	23
Assemb. B. 2766, 2021–22 Leg., Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2022)	12
An Act to Amend Section 3369 of the Civil Code, Relating to Specific and Preventive Relief, ch. 953, § 1, 1933 Cal. Stat. 2482	9
An Act to Amend Section 3369, and to Add Section 3370.1 to, the Civil Code, Relating to Specific or Preventive Relief, ch. 1084, § 2, 1972 Cal. Stat. 2020	10
An Act to Amend Section 3369 and 3370.1 of the Civil Code, Relating to the Specific or Preventive Relief, ch. 746, § 1, 1974 Cal. Stat. 1654	10
An Act to Amend Sections 17204, 17206, and 17207 of the Business and Professions Code, and to Amend Section 533.5 of the Insurance Code, Relating to Regulation of Commerce, ch. 1195, § 1, 1991 Cal. Stat. 5799.....	10–11

An Act to Amend Section 3369 of the Civil Code, Relating to Judicial Relief, ch. 1005, § 1, 1976 Cal. Stat. 2378	11
An Act to Add Section 16759 to the Business and Professions Code, Relating to District Attorneys, ch. 542, § 1, 1977 Cal. Stat. 1746	11
An Act to Amend Sections 17206, 17207, 17535.5, and 17536 of, and to Add Sections 17201.5 and 17506.5 to, the Business and Professions Code, Relating to Consumer Affairs, and Making an Appropriation Therefor, ch. 897, § 2, 1979 Cal. Stat. 3101	11
An Act to Amend Sections 17204, 17206, and 17207 of the Business and Professions Code, and to Amend Section 533.5 of the Insurance Code, Relating to Regulation of Commerce, ch. 1195, § 2, 1991 Cal. Stat. 5799	11

An Act to Add Part 3, Comprising Chapter 1, Sections 17500 to 17535, to Division 7, and to Add Section 30041 to Division 30 of the Business and Professions Code, Thereby Revising and Consolidating the Law Relating to False Advertising, and Repealing Acts and Parts of Acts Specified Herein, ch. 63, § 1, 1941 Cal. Stat. 727	12
An Act to Add Section 17536 to the Business and Professions Code, Relating to False or Misleading Advertising, ch. 827, § 1, 1965 Cal. Stat. 2419	12–13
An Act to Amend Section 17535 of the Business and Professions Code, Relating to Advertising Remedies, ch. 244, § 2, 1972 Cal. Stat. 494	13
An Act to Amend Sections 17535 and 17536 of the Business and Professions Code, Relating to Advertising, ch. 711, § 2, 1972 Cal. Stat. 1299	13
An Act to Amend Sections 17535 and 17536 of the Business and Professions Code, Relating to Advertising, ch. 711, § 3, 1972 Cal. Stat. 1299	13

Other Authorities

- Dissenting Statement of Commissioner
Christine S. Wilson Regarding the
“Policy Statement Regarding the
Scope of Unfair Methods of
Competition Under Section 5 of the
Federal Trade Commission,”
Commission File No. P221202
(Nov. 10, 2022)7
- Alexander N. Cross, *Federalizing
“Unfair Business Practice” Claims
Under California’s Unfair
Competition Law*,
2013 U. Chi. Legal F. 489.....21
- Terry Jones, *Another Big Company
Departs California—Will Last One
to Leave Shut the Lights?*, Investor’s
Business Daily (Feb. 3, 2017).....25
- Jeffrey Margulies, *California High
Court Imperils Jury-Trial Right in
State Civil Litigation with Unfair
Competition Act Ruling*, Wash.
Legal Found. Legal Backgrounders
(May 21, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3uATtR6>.....1
- Jonathan T. Molot, *A Market in
Litigation Risk*, 76 U. Chi. L. Rev.
367, 377–78 (2009).....25

Cary Silverman & Jonathan L. Wilson,
*State Attorney General Enforcement
of Unfair or Deceptive Acts and
Practices Laws: Emerging Concerns
and Solutions*,
65 U. Kan. L. Rev. 209 (2016)20

Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Just.,
California Department of Justice
Announces \$188.6 Million
Multistate Settlement
(Mar. 23, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/3FxGK80>13, 14

Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Just.,
Attorney General Becerra
Announces \$60 Million Multistate
Settlement (Sept. 24, 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3h40abo>14

Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Just.,
Attorney General Becerra
Announces \$120M Multistate
Settlement (Oct. 19, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3uw93gR>16

Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Just.,
Attorney General Kamala D. Harris,
42 Other Attorneys General,
Announce \$19.5 Million Settlement
(Dec. 8, 2016), <https://bit.ly/3FibLGF>15

Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Just.,
Attorney General Kamala D. Harris,
48 State Attorneys General
Announce a \$71 Million Consumer
Settlement (Aug. 18, 2015),
<https://bit.ly/3Y4U2A7>15, 16

Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Just.,
Attorney General Brown Announces
\$62 Million Multi-State Settlement
(Oct. 7, 2008), <https://bit.ly/3HgkrFa>19

Press Release, Iowa Dep't of Just. Off.
Of Att'y Gen., Miller, State
Attorneys General Reach \$100
Million Settlement (May 7, 2012),
<https://bit.ly/3HiOxb9>19

Press Release, Tex. Att'y Gen., AG
Paxton Announces \$13.5 Million
Settlement (Dec. 21, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3UFSg5J>20

Press Release, Wash. State Off. of Att'y
Gen., AG McKenna Announces \$60
Million Settlement (Oct. 22, 2008),
<https://bit.ly/3HhESS4>.....19

Press Release, Haw. Dep't of Att'y Gen.,
\$834 Million Order Entered in
Hawaii State Court Against Bristol-
Myers Squibb and Sanofi (Feb. 15,
2021), <https://bit.ly/3iKx7Kn>18, 19

Press Release, Off. of Dist. Att’y Orange
Cnty., OCDA Obtains \$13.9 Million
Settlement (Oct. 27, 2017),
<https://bit.ly/3VC9PVq>.....16
